900272068 11/15/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
SILICON VALLEY BANK		11/15/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LANYON, INC.
Street Address:	104 Decker Court, Suite 110
City:	Irving
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75062
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	MERCURY HOLDINGS, INC.			
Street Address:	c/o Vista Equity Partners			
Internal Address:	101 Congress Avenue, Suite 3100			
City:	Austin			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78701			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Ir.	1	
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3292449	CONTENT CONTROL CENTER
Registration Number:	3205241	HODPUBLISHER
Registration Number:	1994847	LANYON
Registration Number:	1439639	LANYON
Registration Number:	3236112	LANYON
Registration Number:	3323949	LANYON. MAKING INFORMATION TRAVEL.
Registration Number:	3126630	MAKING INFORMATION TRAVEL

TRADEMARK | REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0049

3265 00 320

Registration Number:	3135562	PROPERTYVAULT
Registration Number:	3210442	RATEPUBLISHER
Registration Number:	3205352	RFPPUBLISHER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-131
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	11/15/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Terminations - Lanyon (2)#page1.tif source=Trademark Terminations - Lanyon (2)#page2.tif source=Trademark Terminations - Lanyon (2)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0050

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of November 15, 2013 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of **LANYON**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation and **MERCURY HOLDING**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation (individually and collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 27, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Administrative Agent, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as December 27, 2012 ("Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Administrative Agent, Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 27, 2012 at Reel 4930 Frame 0033.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and discharges, and releases the lien on and security interest in and to the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto. Administrative Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Administrative Agent, at Grantor's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Trademarks, Administrative Agent will, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0051 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Thoras Rich Title: Vice Prosiden

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0052

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Lanyon, Inc. In Favor of Silicon Valley Bank Recorded December 27, 2012 at Reel 4930 Frame 0033

Registered Marks

Country	Mark	IC	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Registra nt
United States	CONTENT CONTROL CENTER	9	78/726,325	10/04/2005	3,292,449	09/11/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	HODPUBLISHER	9	78/698,735	08/23/2005	3,205,241	02/06/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
Canada	LANYON	9, 16, 42	0,762,487	08/25/1994	TMA455,916	03/22/1996	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	LANYON	42	74/651,635	03/27/1995	1,994,847	08/20/1996	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	LANYON (Supplemental Register)	9	73/591,201	04/02/1986	1,439,639	05/12/1987	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United Kingdom	LANYON	42	1582417	08/17/1994	1582417	05/19/1995	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United Kingdom	LANYON	9	1582416	08/17/1994	1582416	05/19/1995	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	Lan∀on [®]	9, 42	78/726,386	10/04/2005	3,236,112	05/01/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	Lanyon.	9, 42	78/726,409	10/04/2005	3,323,949	10/30/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	MAKING INFORMATION TRAVEL	42	78/699,495	08/24/2005	3,126,630	08/08/2006	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	PROPERTYVAULT	9	78/698,760	08/23/2005	3,135,562	08/29/2006	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	RATEPUBLISHER	9	78/699,548	08/24/2005	3,210,442	02/20/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.
United States	RFPPUBLISHER	9	78/726,279	10/04/2005	3,205,352	02/06/2007	Registered	Lanyon, Inc.

Trademark Applications

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005155 FRAME: 0053

RECORDED: 11/15/2013